
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE 

 

Date: Tuesday, 21 September 2021 
Time: 1.00 p.m. 

Venue: Council Chamber 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

3.   Minutes - Executive - 7 September 2021  3 - 12 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR REGENERATION  
 

 

4.   Future Development of Middlehaven 
 

 13 - 34 

5.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 

  

6.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
To consider passing a Resolution Pursuant to Section 
100A(4) Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 excluding 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item on the grounds that if present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt information falling within 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

  

7.   EXEMPT - Middlesbrough College 
 

 35 - 46 

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Monday, 13 September 2021 
 

Page 1



 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
Mayor A Preston (Chair) and Councillors B Cooper, S Hill, E Polano and M Smiles. 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Chris Lunn / Georgina Moore, 01642 729742 / 01642 729711, 
chris_lunn@middlesbrough.gov.uk / georgina_moore@middlesbrough.gov.uk 

Page 2



Executive 07 September 2021 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
A meeting of the Executive was held on Tuesday 7 September 2021. 
 
PRESENT:  
 

Mayor A Preston (The Mayor) (Chair) and Councillors S Hill, E Polano and 
M Smiles. 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

 
Councillors T Mawston and J Thompson. 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 
Councillor J McTigue and E Craigie (Teesside Live). 

 
OFFICERS: C Benjamin, M Brown, S Butcher, G Cooper, D Johnson, A Pain, S Reynolds and 

I Wright. 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

 
Councillor B Cooper 

 
21/40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies had been received from Councillor B Cooper and an Invited Member, Councillor  

M Saunders (Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Board). 
 

21/41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Name of Member Type of Interest Item/Nature of Interest 

Mayor A Preston Pecuniary Item 9, Middlesbrough 
Development Company 
(MDC): Empty Homes 
Partnership 

 
SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE NO 5 - ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
ORDERED that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 5, the committee agreed to 
vary the order of business. 
 
The Mayor advised that, given the pecuniary interest that he had declared in respect of 
agenda item 9, that item would be considered after item 11a at which point he would leave the 
meeting and proceedings would be chaired by Councillor Smiles. 
 

21/42 MINUTES - EXECUTIVE - 10 AUGUST 2021 
 

 The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 10 August 2021 were submitted and approved 
as a correct record. 
 

21/43 CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME: OVERVIEW OF PROGRESS 
FEBRUARY 2021 - JULY 2021 
 

 The Mayor and Lead Member for Children’s Social Care, Adult Social Care and Public Health 
and the Executive Director of Children’s Services submitted a report for the Executive’s 
consideration. 
 
The purpose of the report was to provide an overview of the work undertaken from February 
2021 to July 2021 in line with the Children’s Services Improvement Plan 2020/21 and 
2021/22. 
 
The most significant events to report were a focussed visit from Ofsted on 26 and 27 May 
2021 and a visit from the Commissioner during the week commencing 12 July.  
 
Following Middlesbrough’s focussed visit, a selection of key points were made by Ofsted, 
which included: 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



07 September 2021 

 Leaders appropriately prioritised recruitment and the development of the workforce 
strategy.  

 Workers were persistent and built good relationships with children, so inte
[...]

2020/21 and 2021/22, be noted. 
  
REASON 
 
To ensure Executive Members were fully appraised of the work to improve outcomes 
for vulnerable children in Middlesbrough and were able to hold officers to account 
when progress was not made as planned. 
 

21/44 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE UPDATE: QUARTER ONE 2021/22 
 

 The Mayor and Lead Member for Children’s Social Care, Adult Social Care and Public Health 
and the Chief Executive submitted a report for the Executive’s consideration.  
 
The purpose of the report was to advise of corporate performance at the end of Quarter One 
2021/22 and, where appropriate, seek approval of changes. 
 
The Council’s performance overall at the end of Quarter One had been positive, with expected 
performance standards (as set out in the Council’s risk appetite) being achieved in the 
majority of areas. Further work was required in respect of plans to achieve some Strategic 
Plan outcome targets, and a review of risk registers in line with the Council’s new strategic 
priorities would be completed in Quarter Two. 
 
In terms of progress in delivering Executive actions, at Quarter One 58 of 59 live actions 
(98%) were on target to be delivered by the agreed timescales (exceeding the 90% standard 

Page 4



07 September 2021 

of achievement of actions), with one proposed amendment for Executive approval that was 
set out at Appendix 1 of the submitted report. Further information on the proposed 
amendment was detailed at paragraph 10 of the report. 
 
In terms of progress in delivering the Strategic Plan 2021-24, at the end of Quarter One 15 of 
24 (62.5%) Strategic Plan outcomes were on target against the corporate standard of 75%, as 
set out in the table below paragraph 12 of the submitted report. Further information on the 
strategic plan outcomes and workplan was contained at paragraphs 12 to 23 of the submitted 
report. 
 
Issues raised within the submitted report that impacted on the risk profile of the Council were 
reflected within the Council’s Strategic Risk Register (SRR), which was reviewed in the 
quarter in line with the Council’s policy and was set out at Appendix 2 of the submitted report. 
Key points to note were detailed at paragraph 24 of the submitted report. 
 
In terms of progress in delivering Directorate Priorities for 2021/22 and risk mitigations, at the 
end of Quarter One 100% of Directorate priorities were rated either Green or Amber (i.e. some 
milestone slippage but still expected to be delivered in-year), in line with the expected 
standard of 90%. Performance in delivering mitigating actions associated with high or medium 
risks on Directorate risk registers was above the expected performance standard of 90%. 
 
In terms of progress in delivering Programmes and Projects, at the end of Quarter One 20 of 
27 programmes were rated Green and the remaining seven Amber, together meeting the 
expected standard of 90%. While some projects required updated milestones due to the 
impact of COVID-19, no significant issues were escalated at the end of Quarter One. 
 
In terms of progress in other corporate performance matters, key points to note were detailed 
at paragraph 30 of the submitted report. 
 
ORDERED 
 

 That the proposed amendments to Executive actions, outlined at Appendix 1, be 
approved. 

 That the progress in implementing the Strategic Plan 2021-24 at Quarter One 
2021/22 be noted and the revised deadlines for the action at paragraph 23 be 
approved. 

 That in light of the position outlined in the report, the Council’s updated 
Strategic Risk Register at Appendix 2 be noted. 

 That the progress in implementing 2021/22 Directorate priorities, set out at 
Appendix 3, be noted. 

 
REASON 
 
To enable the effective management of performance and risk in line with the Council’s 
Local Code of Corporate Governance. 
 

21/45 COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL INITIATIVES 
 

 Item deferred.  
 

21/46 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET - PROJECTED OUTTURN POSITION AS AT 
QUARTER ONE 2021/22 
 

 The Executive Member for Environment and Finance & Governance and the Director of 
Finance submitted a report for the Executive’s consideration. 
 
The purpose of the report was to advise of the Council’s financial position at Quarter One 
2021/22, including the projected effect of Covid-19 on the Council’s finances. 
 
The 2021/22 Revenue budget for the Council was £116,492,035. During Quarter One there 
had been a number of transfers of services between Directorates due to managerial changes, 
and the financial position was reported against the new Directorate budgets. The Council’s 
outturn position for 2021/22 for non-Covid-19 elements was projected to be an overspend of 
£1.717m (1.5%). The split by Directorate was shown in the table below paragraph 7 of the 

Page 5



07 September 2021 

submitted report. That when added to the estimated Covid-19 pressures of £2.036m, detailed 
in paragraphs 45 to 73 of the submitted report, resulted in a total projected outturn pressure at 
year-end 2021/22 of £3.753m. 
 
It was proposed that the total projected overspend in 2021/22 would be covered by Reserves. 
The level of Reserves remaining after the use of the Reserves was shown at paragraph 108 of 
the submitted report and in Appendix 3. 
 
The progress against budget savings was detailed at paragraphs 11 to 15 of the submitted 
report. 
 
The detail of the variances contained in the table at paragraph 7 were set out as below: 
 

 Regeneration and Culture (paragraphs 17 to 19) 

 Environment and Community Services (paragraphs 20 and 21) 

 Public Health (paragraph 22) 

 Children’s Care (paragraphs 23 to 32) 

 Adult Social Care and Health Integration (paragraphs 33 to 35) 

 Legal and Governance Services (paragraph 36) 

 Finance (paragraphs 37 to 39) 

 Central Budgets (paragraphs 40 to 44) 
 

At Quarter One, 25 areas were projected to be spent +/- £150,000 of the agreed budget. 
Where appropriate, the on-going effects of variances would b
[...]
er service improvements and performance clinics. Social 
workers and early help practitioners provided inspectors with examples of how they had made 
positive changes to their practice as a result of their learning from audit.” (Focussed visit in 
May and published in July 2021.) 
 
OPTIONS 
 
The submitted report set out the reasons why ‘Audit for Excellence’ could not be 
delivered in-house.  
 
Securing different auditors was not an option because it would have taken a significant 
period for them to become familiar with the ‘Audit to Excellence’ approach and it was 
important to maintain the pace of the improvement programme. 
 
ORDERED 
 
That the content of the report be approved and the required commissioning takes place 
at a cost of £216k.  
 
REASON 
 
The finances allocated for auditing purposes ceased in March 2021 and the agency 
auditors had formed their own business called ‘Audit to Excellence’ with the aim of 
working with other authorities to develop similar bespoke approaches. However, there 
was still a significant amount of work to be carried out in Middlesbrough to fully embed 
the ‘Audit to Excellence’ approach and in particular equipping the workforce with the 
skills to carry out internal audits to a good standard. Therefore, it would be detrimental 
to Middlesbrough’s improvement programme if the Council could not retain the 
auditors’ skills and experience. Sufficient funds had been identified to commission 
them for nine months until March 2022 at a cost of £216K, which compared well with 
the auditors previous daily rate as agency workers. A commissioning arrangement 
would give Middlesbrough more security as agency workers could leave an authority in 
two weeks, which would again be detrimental to the improvement programme.  
 

Page 9



07 September 2021 

The Overview and Scrutiny Board had not examined the report or a Scrutiny Panel as 
there was an urgent requirement to secure the necessary resources needed to 
consistently improve outcomes for Middlesbrough’s vulnerable children. However, the 
fundamental aspects had been discussed and agreed by Mayor Preston in his role as 
Lead Member for Children’s Social Care. 
 
It was important to note that the ‘Audit for Excellence’ programme was for the whole of 
Children’s Services i.e. for children’s social care and education and partnerships not 
just the former. Education services played a significant role in improving outcomes for 
vulnerable children, indeed all children in Middlesbrough. 
 

21/51 MIDDLESBROUGH DEVELOPMENT COMPANY (MDC): EMPTY HOMES PARTNERSHIP 
 

 Following a declaration of interest in respect of this item, the Mayor left the meeting at this 
point. For the remainder of business, Councillor Smiles chaired proceedings. 
 
The submitted report recommended approval of the provision of up to £1m to MDC in the form 
of a commercial loan, (subject to sign off from the Council’s Section 151 Officer), which would 
be taken from the approved Investment Strategy allocation to MDC. 
 
MDC would then enter into a loan agreement with the partner(s) for a maximum term of 20 
years. The loan would incur a cost charged by MDC, which was negotiable. The partner(s) 
would then be required to state how that cost would be covered, such as through the payment 
of interest on the loan. 
 
The commercial loan from the Council to MDC would be on the same terms as the loan from 
MDC to the delivery partner(s). 
 
The partner(s) would fund the refurbishment works in the first instance but would reclaim 
those costs from MDC through draw-downs from the loan. Once a property was fully 
refurbished and ready to be let, the partner(s) would request a payment, based on the 
previously agreed refurbishment costs of each property. That draw-down was anticipated to 
be on a monthly or quarterly basis. 
 
Funds loaned to the partner(s) from MDC would be secured via a first charge on each 
property acquired, which would be registered by the partner(s) once the 
[...]
 quality properties, within the key 
target areas of Middlesbrough, be approved. That funding be provided in the 
form of a commercial loan (subject to sign off from the Council’s Section 151 
Officer) and be taken from the approved Investment Strategy allocation to MDC.  

2. That delegated authority be given to the Director of Finance and the Director of 
Regeneration and Culture to agree the terms of the loan to MDC. 

3. That MDC be given approval that where appropriate, MDC could acquire 
properties directly prior to the establishment of a partnership.  

 
REASON 
 
Investing in the project enabled MDC, and therefore the Council, to deliver tangible 
Environmental, Social and Governance benefits to the targeted areas within 
Middlesbrough.  

1. Environmental benefit was delivered by bringing between 100 and 125 
properties up to decent homes and legally required environmental standards, 
based on an average expenditure of between £8k and £10k per property. 

2. Social benefit was delivered as every property was let to a person or family in 
housing need, including those facing homelessness, with tenant support 
provided where required.  

3. The partner organisation would be a well governed socially responsible 
company, which, combined with MDC’s resources and expertise, would make 
the project sustainable and meaningful. 

 
The decision(s) will come into force after five working days following the day the decision(s) was 
published unless the decision becomes subject to the call-in procedures. The report entitled 'Audit 
to Excellence' was considered as an urgent item and is therefore exempt from call-in procedures. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Report of: Richard Horniman, Director of Regeneration and Culture.  

Councillor Eric Polano, Executive Member for Regeneration.  

 

Submitted to: Executive - 21 September 2021 

 

Subject: Future Development of Middlehaven   

 
Summary 

 

Report for: Key 

decision: 

Confidential: Is the report urgent?1 

Decision. Yes. No No 

 

Contribution to delivery of the 2020-23 Strategic Plan 

People Place Business 

The development of new 

homes and commercial 

space in the area will 

contribute towards the urban 

living objectives in 

Middlesbrough’s Housing 

Growth Programme and 

increase the quality and 

quantity of employment 

opportunities available to 

residents. 

Investing in Middlehaven will 

support the wider 

regeneration of the town, 

and the town centre and 

help create an attractive 

place to live, work and visit.   

The proposed development 

of new homes and 

commercial space at 

Middlehaven will generate 

significant additional Council 

Tax and Business Rates 

income to support the 

Council’s Medium Term 

Financial Plan. 

Ward(s) affected 

Central Ward 

                                                           
 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Proposed decision(s) 

That Executive approves: 
 
a) the planned approach to the development of Middlehaven; 
b) the granting of an option agreement to BCEGI to facilitate the development of St 

Hilda’s; and, 
c) any variation to the final terms of the agreement (from those set out in this report) to be 

delegated to the Director of Regeneration and Culture and the Council’s Section 151 
Officer. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



2 

What is the purpose of this report? 

1. The purpose of the report is to set out the approach to be taken to the development of 
Middlehaven, and the agreement proposed to enable BCEGI to facilitate the 
development of over 500 new homes at St Hilda’s. 

  
Why does this report require a Member decision? 
 
2. The approach to be taken at Middlehaven will guide the Council’s activities and 

investments at Middlehaven, such as the granting of an option agreement for BCEGI 
to facilitate significant development activity. 

 
Report Background 
 
3. Middlehaven is the key regeneration area in Middlesbrough, with the potential to 
[...]
 forward a coherent approach 

to developing the area, understand the necessary infrastructure, and to plan the steps 
required to get different strands of activity underway. 

 
8.  BCEGI is an international property developer and construction company, specialising 

in bring projects to fruition through strategic partnerships and investment. Operating in 
27 countries, BCEGI is currently leading on billion pound projects such as Airport City 

Page 14



3 

and Middlewood Locks in Manchester, and have been working with the Council on the 
development of Boho X, which started on site recently. 

 
Planned Approach 

 
9. BCEGI have partnered with commercial specialists CBRE to develop an approach to 

Middlehaven that will demonstrate the longer term vision to deliver around 1,000 new 
homes, and 600,000 of new commercial floorspace by becoming: 

 
a) a business cluster driven by innovation and creativity;  
b) a new urban residential neighbourhood;  
c) an education quarter inspiring future generations; and,  
d) a vibrant waterfront destination. 

 
10. BCEGI and CBRE have also considered the steps required to build on market 

opportunities and funding availability, and this is reflected in the proposed approach 
set out in Appendix I, detailing: 

 
a) how each zone would be developed 
b) key development trends 
c) demographic opportunities 

 
11. In summary, the approach will focus on developing four distinct, but overlapping zones 

that will have their own characteristics and their own target markets, but blend to form 
a single cohesive community. The four zones are identified as: 

 
Digital & Creative Hub 

12. The Digital and Creative Hub would hosts an array of uses to attract target tenants, 
including traditional offices, flexible start-up spaces and incubator units as well as 
small workshop/maker spaces. Ground floors would accommodate a mix of 
independent cafes and cultural establishments to enhance the vibrant atmosphere of 
the quarter. This 
[...]
lopment. This location would be attractive for footloose 
firms, government departments or other business seeking to build a base in the area, 
and for a new waterside residential community. 

 
16. The approach advocated by BCEGI and CBRE is to concentrate development within 

these zones at a pace that the market can take. There will however be opportunities 
that present themselves to accelerate development, and the approach is flexible 
enough to accommodate the necessary replanning within zones that might be 
required.  

 
17. The planned approach set out in the document will be used by both the Council and by 

BCEGI to stimulate activity and guide existing and future investment towards 
delivering the overall Middlehaven vision. 

 
Funding 
 
18. The Council has already committed significant funding towards the delivery of the 

vision at Middlehaven, and as previously detailed, significant elements of the Future 
High Streets Fund, Towns Fund and Brownfield Housing Fund are already committed 
to projects captured within the planned approach.  

 
19. At this stage, no further Council investment is required to adopt the proposed 

approach, and any additional funding required to take forward individual developments 
in future would be brought to Executive for consideration. 

 
Option Agreement 

 
20. To enable the coherent delivery of the next phase of development at Middlehaven, it is 

necessary for the land at St Hilda’s to be formally made available to BCEGI as our 
strategic partner. As a result, a five-year option agreement has been prepared that 
allows BCEGI the certainty to commit significant funds to further design, planning and 
preparatory work that will be essential to taking forward the construction of new 
housing and commercial space within that zone. 

  
21. The basis of the option agreement would be as follows: 
 

a) BCEGI will prepare a business case for each individual development within St 
Hilda’s; 

b) A board comprising of BCEGI and Middlesbrough Council would consider the 
business cases; 

c) if proposed developments fit with the planned approach, and stack up financially, 
then BCEGI have the ability to purchase individual plots to commence development; 
and, 

Page 16



5 

d) land would be purchased at the established ‘market rate’, which may vary from plot 
to plot. 

 
22. The plan included as Appendix II outlines the area covered by the agreement. 
 
23. Successful delivery against the option agreement would see around 500 homes 

underway by 2026. 
 
24. Within the Heads of Terms, there are a number of performance targets to ensure that 

development keeps pace with expectations. If these targets are not met, the Council 
would have the ability to cancel the agreement and look at alternative ways to take 
development forward. 

 
25. Any variation to these terms would be delegated to the Director of Regeneration and 

Culture, and the Council’s Section 151 Officer. 
 
Exclusivity Agreements 

 
26. In addition to the formal option agreement proposed for St Hilda’s, further agreements 

will be put in place for Middlehaven Docks to allow BCEGI to complete feasibility work 
on the potential for destination leisure attractions, dockside living, and for the use of 
the dock itself. These agreements are not formal options, and do not allow BCEGI the 
ability to draw the land down, but provide them with a period of exclusivity within which 
to complete their work, and present firm proposals to the Council. Should these be 
acceptable, then further option agreements would be put in place to enable the 
proposals to be taken forward. It is anticipated that these ‘exclusivity’ agreements 
cover a period of less than one year. 

 
27. These agreements are necessary to enable BCEGI to invest the significant sums of 

money required to complete the feasibility and preparatory work that is essential to 
taking forward any significant scheme on/around the docks. 

 
Next Steps 
 
28. The proposed option agreement between the Council and BCEGI would be formalised 

over the next month, with the joint arrangements for approving individual business 
cases established in the same period. The short term exclusivity arrangements for the 
dock area would be developed at the same time. 

 
29. It is anticipated that the first business cases would come through immediately, with 

land being drawn down for the first developments by Christmas 2021. 
 
30. The option agreement would cover a period of five years, but the first target within that 

would be to have housing units on site during 2022. 
 
What decision(s) are being asked for?  

 
31. That Executive approves: 
 

a) the planned approach to the development of Middlehaven; and, 
b) the granting of an option agreement to BCEGI to facilitate the development of St 

Hilda’s; and, 

Page 17



6 

c) agreement of the final terms of the agreement (and any variation to those set out in 
this report) to be delegated to the Director of Regeneration and Culture and the 
Council’s Section 151 Officer. 

 
Why is this being recommended? 
 
32. The redevelopment of Middlehaven is key to the future economic growth of the town. 

The funding identified to deliver the Council’s aspirations at Middlehaven is now 
available, but needs to be applied to a coherent strategy and phasing plan, and 
delivered in partnership with an organisation that is capable of taking it forward.  
 

Impact(s) of recommended decision(s) 
 
Legal 
 
33. The option agreement for St Hilda’s would be prepared in conjunction with Legal 

Services, and would be the guiding document for the Council’s relationship with 
BCEGI. 

 
34. The exclusivity agreement for Middlehaven Docks would also be prepared in 

conjunction with Legal Services.  
 
Financial 
 
35. The financial resources to be utilised at Middlehaven are a mixture of Future High 

Streets, Towns Fund, Brownfield Housing Fund and Indigenous Growth Fund (all 
external sources) and existin
[...]
ric setting

Digital and Creative Industry
Up to 600,000sqft of creative workplace

St. Hilda’s Education Quarter Middlesbrough Docks

Principal Use Designations

P
age 31



Page 3

P
age 32



Cycle Way

W
a

r
e

h
o

u
s

e

1
4

7

7
to

7
9

l
S

u
b

S
ta

P
R

IN
C

E
S

S
S

T
R

E
E

T

D
U

R
H

A
M

S
T

R
E

E
T

VULCAN STREET

R
E

D
C

A
R

S
T

R
E

E
T

SUFFIELD STREET

S
T

O
C

K
T

O
N

 S
T

R
E

E
T

F
E

R
R

Y
R

O
A

D

N
O

R
T

H
  

  
S

T
R

E
E

T

S
T

O
C

K
T

O
N

S
T

R
E

E
T

GOSFORD STREET

C
L

E
V

E
L

A
N

D
 S

T
R

E
E

T

W E S T STREET

BROUGHAM STREET

COMMERCIAL STREET

LOWER FEVERSHAM STREET

LOWER GOSFORD STREET

Q
U

A
Y

S
T

R
E

E
T

G
R

A
Y

S
T

R
E

E
T

COMMERCIAL STREET

LOWER FEVERSHAM STREET

L O W E R EAST STREET

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

14

15

16

17

18

19

SCHOOL SITE

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - Executive - 7 September 2021
	4 Future Development of Middlehaven
	Appendix I - Planned Approach
	BCEGI_Middlehaven_Evidencing the Vision_v1.0 DRAFT.pdf
	Vision Document-Rummary Pres _DRAFT_CBRE_RevF

	Appendix II - Red Line Boundary

	7 EXEMPT - Middlesbrough College





Minutes of the meeting


Executive 21 September 2021 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
A meeting of the Executive was held on Tuesday 21 September 2021. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors A Preston (The Mayor) (Chair), B Cooper, S Hill, E Polano and 
M Smiles 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors  

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

E Craigie (Teesside Live) 

 
OFFICERS: C Benjamin, S Blood, M Brown, G Field, R Horniman, A Pain, T Parkinson and 

J Weston 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors  

 
21/52 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Name of Member Type of Interest Item/Nature of Interest 

Mayor A Preston Pecuniary Item 4 - Future Development 
of Middlehaven, business 
interests in Middlehaven. 

 
 

21/53 MINUTES - EXECUTIVE - 7 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 7 September 2021 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record. 
 

21/54 FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF MIDDLEHAVEN 
 

 Following a declaration of interest in respect of the following item, the Mayor left the meeting 
at this point. For the remainder of business, Councillor Smiles chaired proceedings. 
 
The Executive Member for Regeneration and the Director of Regeneration and Culture 
submitted a report for the Executive’s consideration. The purpose of the report was to set out 
the approach to be taken for the development of Middlehaven, and the agreement proposed 
to enable BCEGI to facilitate the development of over 500 new homes at St Hilda’s. 
 
In summary, the approach planned to focus on developing four distinct, but overlapping zones 
that would have their own characteristics and their own target markets, but blend to form a 
single cohesive community. The four zones were identified as: 
 

 Digital & Creative Hub (see paragraph 12 of the submitted report); 

 St Hilda’s Neighbourhood (see paragraph 13); 

 Education Quarter (see paragraph 14); and 

 Middlehaven Docks (see paragraph 15). 
 
To enable the coherent delivery of the next phase of development at Middlehaven, it was 
necessary for the land at St Hilda’s to be formally made available to BCEGI as the Council’s 
strategic partner. As a result, a five-year option agreement had been prepared that planned to 
allow BCEGI the certainty to commit significant funds to further design, planning and 
preparatory work that would be essential to taking forward the construction of new housing 
and commercial space within that zone. 
 
The basis of the option agreement was outlined at paragraphs 20 to 25 of the submitted report 
and Appendix II outlined the area covered by the agreement. 



21 September 2021 

 

 
ORDERED 
 

1. That the planned approach to the development of Middlehaven be approved. 
2. That the granting of an option agreement to BCEGI to facilitate the development 

of St Hilda’s be approved. 
3. That agreement of the final terms of the agreement (and any variation to those 

set out in the submitted report) be delegated to the Director of Regeneration 
and Culture and the Council’s Section 151 Officer. 

 
REASON 
 
The redevelopment of Middlehaven was key to the future economic growth of the town. 
The funding identified to deliver the Council’s aspirations at Middlehaven was now 
available, but needed to be applied to a coherent strategy and phasing plan, and 
delivered in partnership with an organisation that was capable of taking it forward. 
 

21/55 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 The resolution to exclude the press and the public was agreed. 
 

21/56 EXEMPT - MIDDLESBROUGH COLLEGE 
 

 The Executive Member for Regeneration and the Director of Regeneration and Culture 
submitted a report for the Executive’s consideration. 
 
ORDERED 
 
That the recommendations of the report be approved. 
 
REASONS 
 
The decision was supported by the following reason: 
 
For reasons outlined in the report. 
 

The decision(s) will come into force after five working days following the day the decision(s) was 
published unless the decision becomes subject to the call in procedures. 

 
 

 
 
 


